

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 17-166

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A CERTIFICATION CONCERNING THE **BOROUGH'S** USE OF FORCE POLICY AND A CERTIFICATION PROHIBITING THE USE OF FEDERAL FUNDS FOR LOBBYING FOR A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 17-158, the governing body authorized execution of a Project Agreement entitled Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project by and between Monmouth County and the Borough of Highlands; and

WHEREAS, it is required that the Borough of Highlands execute a Project Agreement with Monmouth County to undertake a project known as the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project; and

WHEREAS, the County of Monmouth has notified the Borough of Highlands of the necessity of adopting an additional Resolution concerning execution of a certification with regard to the Borough Police Department's use of force policy as well as prohibiting the use of federal funding for lobbying as required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); and

WHEREAS, certain federal funds are potentially available to Monmouth County through the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development has allocated funding to the County of Monmouth for Fiscal Year 2016; and

WHEREAS, the County is making some of these funds available to certain participating municipalities and non-profit agencies; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development is requiring that the Mayor of the Borough of Highlands sign additional certifications in order to receive these funds; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands by and through its Police Department has a policy concerning the use of force by its members.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Highlands has met the conditions of receiving a Fiscal Year 2016 allocation by adopting a policy concerning the use of force by and through the Borough's Police Department and by not using federal funds for lobbying or by disclosing that funds have been used for lobbying.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the Borough of Highlands is hereby authorized to sign the necessary certifications which will become part of the Fiscal Year 2016 Project Agreement.

	JCED	DED			Z	F
	INTROUCED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
BROULLON	Х		Х			
CARD						Χ
D'ARRIGO			Χ			
KANE-WELLS		Χ	Χ			
O'NEIL			Х			

I, Bonnie Brookes, Deputy Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held September 20, 2017. WITNESS my hand this 20th day of September 2017.

Bonnie Brookes, RMC

Deputy Municipal Clerk